K=Y Ty

GT-541 PARTS BOOK

A=AV rTY4
GARMENT PRINTER

brother.

=D EBSIFEHRIL Parts Navigation TZTE W \=1ZI17FE T,  http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation.  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



IN—YTHZHAIZERLT

1. ZOARIE., 2000FE6 HDT—RIZEDWTHERESNE=EDTT,
2. BRIEFELGLICEREAERSINDIGENHYET,
3. HHEI THRT AR RIX. B TRLTHYET,

= /4

A TU—LBER oo 1
B1. F/ 8B e 3
B2, F3/8—BER o 5
Cl. TSTURBMR e 7
C2. TSTUBER oo 9

D. FrUYDRIR e 11
E1. AT FURBR o 15
E2. AT FURBR e 19

Fo AR e 21

I {2 23
J1. AU RA— LRV ZBR s 25
J2. A bO—)LAR Y ZBER (BN M@E) ........... 27

K BEEFRBR o 29

L A2/ XRIVEIR e 31

Z ABERBR e 33

Wal. ZBEESARIL oo 35
Wa2. ZEESARIL e 36
(oI = 3 OO 37
Sp. AFBESTER R oo 39



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2009.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

B2.
C1.
C2.

E2.

J2.

CONTENTS

. Frame mechanism ..........ccccoooviieiiiiiiiiiieeee

B1.

Cover mechaniSm .........ceeeveeeeeeiiieieieeeeeen

Cover mechaniSm .........coooevvvvveeeieeeieeeeeeeeee,

Platen mechanism ..........cccooooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee,

Platen mechanism .........ccoovveeiiiiiiiiiiiieees

. Carriage mechanism ...........ccccvvvvvvenniinnnnnnnnnnn,

E1.

Maintenance mechanism ...........cccocoeeeveeereennns.

Maintenance mechanism ............ccocoevvvveeenennnn.

. Ink supply mechanism ............ccccccoeiiiiiinnne.
. Waste ink mechanism ...........ccccccocininnnnnnnn,

J1.

Control box mechanism ..........cccoceevveiivivnnneenn.

Control box mechanism (For Europe only) .....

. Power supply equipment mechanism .............

L. Operation panel mechanism ..........cccccccooeo......

Wa1.
Wa2.
Co.
Sp.

. ACCESSONIES ..ovvieiivieeeeee e

Warning labels ...

Warning labels ............ccoooiiiiii,

ConsumMabIes ......cooovveeiiiieiiiee e

11
15
19
21
23
25

29
31
33
35
36
37
39
41



A. 7 L — A% / Frame mechanism

/s

fﬁ, )

GT-5410-052



A. 7 L—LE8{% / Frame mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY EE3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB007001 |  4|7SvRB/Swk ADJUSTER PADS

2 SA6009001 | 1|F+1)-s3- CARRY BAR

3 S47270001 | 2|7HHRILRHH26X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30
4 SA5515001 | 1|4oLykky s A4 INLET ATTACHMENT PLATE

5 S55479001 | 2|7HHRILRHH34x8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
6 $17021000 |  2|cks#35> F07-H CORD CLAMP, 07-H

7 S17022000 |  9|cKS#5>F10-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H

8 S04505000 | 1|cks#3>F13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-

9 S09141000 |  2|a-KH52F16L CORD CLAMP, 16-L

10 149547000 |  1|a—KFA4HT CORD HOLDER 4N

GT-5410-052




B1 . A/N—PB81% / Cover mechanism

\/

— 20

T
Y 5

GT-5410-053




B1. A /\—Rf{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9002001 1Y A4KH/-R SIDE COVER R
2 SA9149001 1S ARA/N-L SIDE COVER L
3 0A5401406 6|+ _+H434X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 14
4 104821001 3|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
5 SA6068101 NN A AP BACK COVER
6 008400604 | 15|+F5X24X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
7 SA6372001 | 12|¥H % WASHER
8 SA6070001 2(F3avhH4a HINGE
9 021300206 8l22 2+ vhk3 NUT 2 M3
10 025030236 8|ESHHKRFaH3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
11 004300806 8[+H#523x8 SCREW FLAT M3X8
12 SA6071001 1B AV HIN- FRONT COVER
13 SA6072001 NEUAHIN-RY I (4B FRONT COVER SUPPORT
14 018061036 2[7F+HRILR6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
15 SA6074001 2(xFv7ovsy ROCK LEVER
16 SA6075001 NToEUSWR Y (4 SAFETY SW HOLDER
17 0A5401006 2[+F~+H424X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA6076001 1| 08 REAR COVER
19 060400616 5|73 K4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
20 SA6079001 A2 h-R) P HhN-R INK CARTRIDGE COVER R
21 SA6080001 A oh-R) P HR-U INK CARTRIDGE COVER U
22 SA6081001 AV ID-M)DEF A5 INK CARTRIDGE SHELF PLATE
23 SA9151001 Ao h-R )P HhiN-F INK CARTRIDGE COVER F
24 008400604 | 18|+F5x24X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
25 0A5401406 4|+ _4H4324X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 14
26 SA6069001 4| HIN-R) I A5 COVER SUPPORT
27 SA5619101 NH-R)yTHhS-FR)LK CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL K
28 SA6380101 NHA-R) YT HS5-5X)LM CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL M
29 SA5659101 1Nh-R) v hF-5R)LC CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL C
30 SA6381101 NA-R) YT HAT-TR)LY CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL Y
31 SA5814001 1|1 LsL2750 TRIMS L2750
32 SA5815001 1| k1) LsL545 TRIMS L545
33 SA8892101 1FoR2a1)ays 5K [TOP COVER CAUTION LABEL
34 SA6316301 NANYFa945R)L NEEDLE CAUTION LABEL
36 SA6315201 HAYRR)EYSAIL HEAD INSTRUCTION LABEL
37 SA6379201 I A8-21)-F-5~)L W-CLEANER INSTRUCTION LABEL
39 SA6321001 AlMYTFIRIL HANDLE LABEL
43 SA6089001 1heybt ST Ior—L4 BACK UP FORM
44 028030246 8|/ \RHH 23 WASHER SPRING 2-3
45 SA8891101 1NRITHN-LOSR)L FRONT COVER OPERATION LABEL
46 SA9957002 2(7-=vo<-4 INJURY MARK
<AekmED <For USA and Canada >
40 SA5348001 1| 7-R 22220 GROUND WIRE:220
41 0A5401006 2[+F~_H434x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 021400206 11252+ vk NUT 2 M4
GT-5410-053




chanism

me

B2 . h/x—E81%& / Cover

GT-5410-053



B2. h/\—R8{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6055001 11 7L-LAh/N-HHT COVER SUPPORT PLATE

2 0A5401006 2[+F R4 324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 SA6056001 117L-LA/N-R FRAME COVERR

4 SA7947001 NEU AT RHN-R FRONT UNDER COVER R

5 0A5401006 2|+F R4 H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
6 SA6058001 1| 7L-LAN-L FRAME COVER L

7 SA6059001 NEUAVDRFAN-L FRONT UNDER COVER L

8 0A5401006 2[+FRH9324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
9 SA6060001 1|IL-LZJH/3-R COVER PLATER

10 SA6061001 1|TL-L3ZJ AL COVER PLATE L

11 SA6062001 12|58 Y kM4 SHOULDER NUT M4

12 004400803 4|+45204X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

13 SA6063001 4| AR-H SPACER

14 SA6064001 2[TL-LZVAN-YHT COVER PLATE HOLDER

15 008400604 4|+bZ5A204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

16 SA6065001 4|b-230 % SPRING

17 008400604 8|+h>AX104X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

18 008400604 16[+~>X24X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

19 SA5587001 2|7L-LXTHh/A-HHT FRAME FRONT COVER SUPPORT
20 0A5401006 2+ R+ 324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
21 SA9150001 1| 7L-LITH/N- FRAME FRONT COVER

22 0A4403006 3[+FRH24X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
23 104821001 3|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

24 SA6078001 (E=ES Ly A CONNECTOR COVER

25 062301016 2|F~33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

26 SA5816001 1) LLT1S TRIMS L115

27 SA5817001 1|~ LL60 TRIMS L60

29 SA6317201 NWISTUoFLII4IRIL PLATEN CAUTION LABEL

30 SA6323201 1|CFA-FFIA4oRIL CF CARD INSTRUCTION LABEL

31 SA5498001 1NARIEIRIL CONNECTOR LABEL

32 SA7922001 1 F-)H/\- PULLEY COVER

33 S55479001 4|7 FHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
34 SA9957002 2(7-=>0<-9 INJURY MARK

GT-5410-053




C1. 755 > B{% / Platen mechanism

GT-5410-262



C1. 75 7 > B{% / Platen mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5589001 2(HARSY I H IR GUIDE SHAFT HOLDER R

2 SA5762001 2(HAFYTRYHIL GUIDE SHAFT HOLDER L

3 S47269001 8|7 FHRILEH26X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
4 SA5591001 2(T5ToHARI TR PLATEN GUIDE SHAFT

5 012060636 4|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

6 SA5592001 NIZTo7-L PLATEN ARM

7 SA5593001 4|7R- LTV LINEAR BUSH 16

8 012500536 4|73 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

9 047603642 1|RTYUTEAWG PIN SPRING ROLL AW6

10 SA5594001 1T-)YHITA5F PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE F

11 S47269001 4|7 FHRILEHFU26X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
12 SA5595001 1 F-UDUF PULLEY SHAFT F

13 070688850 2(RETTU/768822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68827

14 048060342 2|kATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

15 SA5596001 2175771 PLATEN PULLEY

16 012500536 4|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

17 SA5597001 W7o o7-1) REDUCTION PULLEY

18 012500536 2|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

19 SA5598001 1N E-2M)YT 45 MOTOR BRACKET

20 S$55479001 4|7 FHRILEHH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 SA5599001 NFTZToE-4RT-) PLATEN MOTOR PULLEY

22 012400436 2|7FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

23 SA5600001 1 T5TUoE-2R)LE PLATEN MOTOR BELT

24 018402036 1|7 FHRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

25 SA5601001 1| TF-)HH (4R PULLEY SUPPORT PLATER

26 S47269001 4|7 FHRILE S U36X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
27 SA5602001 1 7-U54 PULLEY BASE PLATE

28 $55479001 2|7 FRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
29 SA5603001 1|7-UVT IR PULLEY SHAFTR

30 070688850 2(RBTTU/768822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68827

31 048060342 2|~ATJEG RETAINING RING E6

32 SA5604001 NFTZToNILE PLATEN BELT

33 018402036 1|7 FHRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

34 SA7979001 NIV 45 BELT SETTING PLATE

35 018501036 2(7FRILEEX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

36 028050246 2[R YFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

37 SA7980001 HRILRRILE - BELT HOLDER

38 018400836 4(7FHRIL-4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

39 SA5607001 1Yt YT A5 SENSOR BRACKET

40 $55479001 2|7 FHRILEHFH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SA5608001 NITZToeoH-FT PLATEN SENSOR DOG

42 $55479001 2| 7FRILEHU34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
43 SA5609001 1A HITA4R TRAY SUPPORT PLATE R

44 SA6073001 1A B0 TRAY SUPPORT PLATE L

45 004401003 4|+4534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

46 SA5610001 1T IRA T-SHIRT TRAY

47 SA5818101 1|1 L1490 TRIMS L490

48 0A5401006 6[++~_+H424X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
49 SA5611001 NWIZTUAFEAE PLATEN POSITIONING PLATE

50 018501036 2[7FRILEEX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

51 028050246 2[R HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

52 SA5612001 NIZTUo2097 BUSH PLATEN SHAFT

53 012060636 2|77 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

54 SA5443001 11952 TL713-M6 CLAMP LEVER M6

55 SA5446001 1|ZAYAEY-IL HEIGHT SCALE LABEL

56 SA5613001 12hYFIAIE YL/~ HEIGHT ADJUST LEVER

57 060400616 3[/3 1 F4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

58 SA5379001 NIZToToToe Y2 PLATEN ORG SENSOR ASSY

59 062300816 1[F~3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8

60 SA5399001 NTZTUoE-RIZ PLATEN MOTOR ASSY

61 018400836 4|7 FHRIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
GT-5410-262




C2.7>5 > B81% / Platen mechanism

GT-5410-262



C2. 757 1% / Platen mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5614001 1 TS5ToHH5IH=s PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY

2 154599000 3|VL/ARoY Ty SOLENOID CUSHION

3 SA5621101 1 FSToTo145214X16 PLATEN TOP PLATE 14X16

4 018401236 3| 7FHRILR4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

5 S00505001 3|avhs7oa+Y M4 NUT, CAP M4

6 028040246 3|/ F T R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 SA5622001 1|23ILE-/N- SHOULDER BAR

8 018400636 4|7 FRILE4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
<FEBIESCER S > <Option parts>

9 SA6399301 1N11—RTS5FY YOUTH PLATEN

10 SA6401201 11 7S5Too—bkS PLATEN SHEET S

11 SA6402101 NFTSToTo14210X12 PLATEN TOP PLATE 10X12

12 154599000 3|VL/AMRYL Ty SOLENOID CUSHION

13 S00505001 3|avAs oAy RM4A NUT, CAP M4

14 028040246 3|/ AR FH2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

15 SA6403001 1|123ILE-/N-S SHOULDER BAR S

16 018400636 4|7 FRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

17 SA5614001 1 TS5ToHH5IHs PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY

18 018401236 3|7 FARILE4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

19 SA8213301 1|RE-TS5T> BABY PLATEN

20 SA8211101 117572 -kSS PLATEN SHEET SS

21 SA8212101 N TSToTU137X8 PLATEN TOP PLATE 7X8

22 018401236 3|7 FHRILR4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

23 154599000 3|VL/ARoYL Ty SOLENOID CUSHION

24 S00505001 3|avAYIIaFYIMA NUT, CAP M4

25 028040246 3|/ AR T H R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

26 SA5614001 1 TS5ToHH5IH=s PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY

GT-5410-262

10




D.#F+ U v 8% / Carriage mechanism

GT-5410-263
11



D. &+ ') v UB81% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5438001 1FVY)YPHHIR CARRIAGE SUPPORT R

2 S47269001 2|7 FHRILNHFH36X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
3 SA5439001 1NF V) ISHHIL CARRIAGE SUPPORT L

4 S47269001 2|7 FHRILRHFH36X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
5 SA5440001 2|F XN ISHARL YT CARRIAGE GUIDE SHAFT

6 012060636 4|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 SA5441001 AZGDTA STOPPER

8 S45316001 1Y rhS5- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA7902001 11F¥yPo= CARRIAGE ASSY

11 SA5593001 3|R-Ivsa LINEAR BUSH 16

12 012500536 3|7F+ES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 048280142 2|k A 4535028 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28

14 SA5445001 1NF Y IIOR)LE CARRIAGE BELT

15 SA7980001 1 NILRRILE - BELT HOLDER

16 018400836 4| 7FRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

17 SA7695001 1NAYRRILE DS HEAD HOLDER ASSY

19 018402536 2|7 FRILR4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25

20 018401236 2|7 FRILR4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

21 026040236 4|lESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

22 SA5451001 1AV UEY ADJUSTING STUD

23 081001670 110245 PW1 O RING PW1

24 SA5452001 NANYRIRKRRAR-HrHo 0O HEAD SPRING SPACER,BACK

25 SA5453001 A SVAN; 7R Sy u HEAD HOLD SPRING ,BACK

26 0A5300606 4|+F~R+H4H33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
27 SA5516001 I 7R SPRING,PLATE

28 SA5454001 NANYRINRAR-HTT HEAD SPRING SPACER,FRONT

29 SA5455001 4INYRKRDNRTT HEAD HOLD SPRING FRONT

30 SA5456001 4| H R WASHER

31 0A5300606 5|++~+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
32 SA8042001 1NAYEF N TL-k HEAD PCB SUPPORT PLATE

33 0A5401006 4|+F~_RH434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
36 SA5460001 11 E-27L-k MOTOR SETTING PLATE

37 0A5401006 2|+FRH4524X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
38 SA5461001 1N xS E-ZHRILE CARRIAGE MOTOR HOLDER

39 3A6001003 3|7+ VEH4H35x20DB BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X20
40 SA5464001 1|4 7M0.5218 GEAR M0.5218

41 012300536 1(7+ES3X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X5

42 SA5465001 1N F-UTH PULLEY SHAFT

43 048060342 2|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

44 070688850 2|RAT Ty 46882Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 68827

45 SA5466001 2|Fv )T CARRIAGE PULLEY

46 012500536 4|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

47 SA5467001 1|4 7M0.52120 GEAR M0.52120

48 047201442 1 RTUDGTEAW2 PIN SPRING ROLL AW2

49 SA5468001 1| FT-URILER-R PULLEY HOLDER BASE

50 S55481001 3|7 FRILFH24X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
51 SA5602001 1N F-V54 PULLEY BASE PLATE

52 S55481001 2|7 FRILNHFH34X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
53 018402036 17+ 7R ILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

54 SA5603001 11 7F-VPHR PULLEY SHAFTR

55 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

56 070688850 2|RA 4768827 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822

57 SA5471001 11F Yy aq4 CARRIAGE BACK PLATE

58 0A5401006 4|+F R4H4H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
59 SA5472001 1| Toa-5-AM)YT ENCODER STRIP

60 SA5473001 11T a-FH4IL ENCODER STRIP SUPPORT L

61 S55481001 2|7 FRILNFH34X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
62 SA5474001 1|T>a-4HH IR ENCODER STRIP SUPPORT R
GT-5410-263

12




D.¥+ Y v < 8%k / Carriage mechanism

—T
84

174

i
b

98

(’"‘(
S
8 S o
X
\i'

13

GT-5410-263




D. ¥+ ') w UR{% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEu% NAME OF PARTS RM
63 S55481001 2| 7FHRILEHH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
64 S03607001 1| REAVETFY AR SPRING
65 SA5475001 1|Toa-5H/8- ENCODER STRIP COVER
66 0A5401006 2|+ RH9324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
67 SA5476001 11eoH-122 D 14R SENSORFLAP SUPPORT PLATE R
68 S55481001 2|7 FRILMH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
69 SA5477001 1EoY-122 D141 SENSORFLAP SUPPORT PLATE L
70 S55481001 2|7 FRILMSH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
71 SA5933001 2|LFaHaTvias OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5
72 XA0199051 2|CSkATJCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8
73 SA5519001 1N1eoY-129 SENSOR FLAP SHAFT
74 048050342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E5
75 SA5481001 1o -142 SENSOR FLAP
76 0A5300606 3|+FH4H323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
77 SA5482001 11eoY-1285 SENSOR FLAP DOG
78 0A5300606 1[+F~RH4533X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
79 SA5483001 1o Y-12314e4% SENSORFLAP RELEASE PLATE
80 SA5484001 1($H5-3 COLLAR,3
81 0A5300606 1|+F~+H4=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
82 SA5485001 (VLA SPRING
83 047301042 1NRTYUTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
84 SA5953001 1|EF%/\1R4.9X20 SPRING EXTENSION 4.9X20
85 SA8043001 I EaAWDZE AN VAT CARRIAGE PCB COVER
86 SA5376101 ER U PDE VAN CARRIAGE PCB ASSY
87 SA5395001 11Fv)voE-4 CARRIAGE MOTOR
88 0A5300606 2|+ R 23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
89 SA5397101 1Ov Ltz N-2R HARNESS:JAM SENSOR
90 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
91 SA5664001 1[vL/A4KMD272-3 SOLENOID:MD-272-3
92 0A5300606 2|+F~+H 4 =23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
93 S34413000 6 A R-H- SPACER
96 SA5518001 1[~NyRIIFFCHR-k FFC SUPPORT,HEAD
97 SA6053001 6|25~ JFCR-30VO CLAMP:FCR-30VO
98 S40660000 1[EMIZ7”TFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16
99 SA5517001 1[(~NyRIIFFCHR-+FH FFC SUPPORT INSIDE, HEAD
100 SA5520001 1Ty H—KCE-012 EDGE GUARD CE-012

<A, BRMFE> <For Japan and Europe>
101 SA9087001 a7 HI~R-X CORE PLATE BASE
102 SA9086001 112799144 CORE PLATE
103 SA8913101 2|7x54h07ZCAT6819 FERRITE CORE: ZCAT6819-5230D
104 S04159000 AR SN BAND 1M
105 S55479001 4|7 FHRILEFH=4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
106 SA9088001 2[R R-H4SP-15 SAPCER:4SP-15
GT-5410-263

14




E1 . A>T F > ZXB{% / Maintenance mechanism

GT-5410-264



E1. A T 7F > A& / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6252001 NAVTRUBADS MNT MAIN ASSY

2 SA7694001 NAVTIL-LADADZ MNT FRAME SUB ASSY

4 SA5916001 4| RE-FHZT CLAMP

5 625010000 248295 FNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

6 624771000 2|F1a2 952 TNK-TN NYLON CLAMP NK-7N

7 0A5400806 4|+F_H424X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
8 SA5917001 NAVTATAAE MNT LOCATING PLATE

9 SA7946001 NAVTAZYRAR-R MNT BASE TORAY

10 0A5400806 8[+F~+H/24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
11 SA5736101 1N7ovRANTL-k ADJUST PLATE

12 0A5400806 2[+F~+H/24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
13 S42446001 4|7 FHRILEHI26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
14 SA5921001 117 BAYk GROMMET

15 SA5922001 2|7L-LFR FRAME F&R

16 S43275000 2|3-Ko52TWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

17 0A5400806 8[+F~+H/34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
18 SA5925001 1|CLAARTL-IR CLGUIDER

19 SA5926001 1|CLAARTL-IL CL GUIDE L

20 SA5927001 2(CLAART Yo CL GUIDE BUSHING

21 0A5300806 4[+F~+33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
22 SA5928001 1|CLAAF 4 CL GUIDE LOWER

23 0A5400806 2|+F_RHH24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 SA5929001 4|CLAAFHZ- CL GUIDE COLLAR

25 0A5401406 4|+FRH24X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
26 026060250 4|ESYHRIH 6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

27 SA5931001 1|CLYR 4% CL DRIVE PLATE

28 SA5932001 2(CLYR YDk CL DRIVE SHAFT

29 0A5301606 1|+F_HH23X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
30 048040346 2|+ ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

31 SA5933001 Al LFayaTV a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

32 SA5934001 2|CSkAJ6 RETAINING RING CSTW-6

33 XA0199001 4|CSkATICSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

34 026060250 2(ESHH RIS *6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

35 SA5935001 1|CLALDAOT CL CAM FOLLOWER

36 SA5933001 2|LF¥ayaTV a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

37 XA0199001 2|CSkATICSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

38 048040346 2|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

39 SA5937001 1|CLAL CL DRIVE CAM

40 SA5938001 1|CLALRTEL CL CAM DOG LARGE

41 SA5939001 1|CLALRTELS CL CAM DOG SMALL

42 X56655001 2|CSkATICSTW-3.5 RETAINING RING: CSTW-3.5

43 026060250 1EZYHRIAF6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

44 048040346 1[FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

45 SA5940001 1|FvyT)I742- CAP LIFTER FRAME

46 0A5300806 2[+F~+H/=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
47 SA5941001 AlFNyTT L CAP RUBBER

48 SA7692001 4| F YT HRILS - CAP RUBBER HOLDER

49 SA5943001 8|A /A 1:8X15 SPRING COMPRESSION 8X15

50 SA6289101 A FvYyTFa-TU= CAPPING TUBE ASSY
GT-5410-264

16




E1. A>T F > AB{% / Maintenance mechanism

GT-5410-264



E1. » T 7F > XB{& / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |[QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
51 SA5945001 1|WSVIFNYTL-~o= W RACK GEAR PLATE SUB ASSY
52 025050236 2|ESYHAF15 WASHER PLAIN M 5

53 SA5948101 1| RZARTYL (4R BUSHING SUPPORTR

54 SA5949101 1| RSART YL /4L BUSHING SUPPORTL

55 0A5400806 4|+FRH4324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
56 SA5950001 4| LFHTVI 10 OIL FREE BUSHING 10X6

57 SA5951001 4|CSkA12 RETAINING RING CSTW-12

58 SA5952001 1|WORD A% W DRIVE PLATE

59 SA5953001 1|EF/\$4.9X20 SPRING EXTENSION 4.9X20

60 SA9001001 1|WIL-F4= WIPER ASSY

61 SA5957101 1|EF/\$3.5X30 SPRING EXTENSION 3.5X30

62 SA5958001 2{WH AR Ik W GUIDE SHAFT

63 SA5959001 4|CSkAT10 RETANING RING CSTW-10

64 048070346 2|FATET7 RETAINING RING E7

65 SA5960001 1|WLA L WL POSITIONING CAM

66 0A5300806 2|+F+~_44=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
67 SA5961001 1IW7 AR LY WIPER DRIVE IDLE GEAR

68 048030346 1|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

69 SA5962001 1|WLOYRD STk WL THRUST SHAFT

70 SA5963001 1|74 7 3$08X23 SPRING COMPRESSION 8X23

71 026060250 =@ ESET WASHER PLAIN M 6

72 048040346 2|FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

73 SA5933001 2| LF2HaTV a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

74 XA0199001 2|CSk AT CSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

75 SA5965001 2|E-42-93 MOTOR SUB ASSY

76 0A5300806 4|+FRH433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
77 SA5489001 NAVTE-BRIN-RR HARNESS:MNT MOTOR

78 SA5492101 1| X4 FABJ363840 SWITCH:ABJ363840

79 0A5301006 1|+ ~4H433X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
80 SA5915001 117 OAYkS GROMMET

81 SA5971001 N RAYFRILE SENSOR BRACKET

82 0A5300806 1|+~ +4433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
83 SA5972001 1|WLAH AR WL LATERAL SUPPORT

84 0A4403006 1|+~ 434X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
85 SA5973001 1|WKS WIPER DOG PLATE

86 SA5491001 1N AT MAINTE SENSOR ASSY

87 018300836 2|7+ HRILE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

88 0A5401006 2|+F~H4H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
89 SA5984001 AT NURILE CIRCUIT BOARD BRACKET

90 S00554000 4|45 7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

91 SA6198001 AT F I\ hN- MNT PCB COVER

92 0A5300806 4|+F_RH433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
93 SA5992001 1|5YAHRD /AR MNT TOP COVER RIGHT

94 SA5993001 1|5YAhARI T/ UL MNT TOP COVER LEFT

95 SA6199001 1|TvH-KCE-012 EDGE GUARD CE-012

96 0A5300806 2|+FRH433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
97 0A5400806 4|++ 4 24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
98 S50423000 2|7 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

100 SA5966001 1|hEVrHTH= CASSETTE UPPER SUB ASSY
101 SA5969001 1|ht vk % CASSETTE LOWER

102 SA5369101 NAVTFURF NS PCB ASSY MAINTENANCE

103 0A5300806 2|+FR+H433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
104 SA5396001 4| AR—H SPACER

105 SA4463001 4| F vy TAR—Y CAP SPACER

GT-5410-264

18




E2 . A>T F > RAB8{% / Maintenance mechanism

GT-5410-264



E2. A > T+ > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5974001 1R T4 SUCTION PUMP HOUSING
2 085300816 2|/ 31 KPA A +3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
3 SA5975001 1|7/R>7n-% PUMP ROTOR
4 SA5976001 1|7/R>Fa-2¥+y ROTATE GEAR
5 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
6 SA5977001 1R TS RILS PUMP SENSOR BRACKET
7 0A5300806 2|+ R+ 33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
8 SA5978001 3|7k 7n-3 ROLLER
9 SA5979001 1|/RT0-4224 ROTOR CENTER SHAFT
10 SA5980001 1|A-27R)LFHR-k ROTOR SUPPORT
11 085300816 2|/ 81V PR A R3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
12 SA5981001 18-V AU SUPPORT STOPPER PLATE
13 085300816 2|/ N1 FPARAR3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
14 SA5982001 1|RoFTa-4kILE ROTOR HOLDER
15 0A4303506 2|+~ =23X35DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X35
16 SA5983001 1Ry THRILE SUCTION PUMP BRACKET
17 SA5921001 217 B AVk GROMMET
18 SA6335001 11V /ARaTFAT7T L SOLENOID FIXING ANGLE
19 SA5916001 2| RE-KH52F CLAMP
21 SA6333001 21 R TaFA7UT L PUMP UNIT FIXING ANGLE
22 0A5400806 2|+ RH4-34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
23 SA5995001 1N|IFXTHYIA4E FITTING SUPPORT BRACKET
24 0A5400806 2|+~ =4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
25 SA5996101 NNATFYFT DRAIN PLUG
26 0A5300806 2|+ R+ 33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 SA6003001 1|KI2A KI TIE
28 SA6001001 1N Ry TFa—7 PUMP TUBE
29 SA5965001 1|EB-4-U3 MOTOR SUB ASSY
30 0A5300806 2|+F+~+4433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
31 0A5400806 2|+F~4/=24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
32 SA5986001 NN TR-Z A% SOLENOID BASE BRACKET
33 SA5490001 NAUTIL /AR IN-R R HARNESS:MNT SOL
34 SA5497001 5|V L /AKTDS-12EL SOLENOID:TDS-12EL
35 SA6155001 2|9')w7FCs-6U CLIP:CS-6U
36 0A5300806 | 12[+F~+4=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
37 SA6335001 21VL/ARaTAT7UT L SOLENOID FIXING ANGLE
38 0A5300806 4|+F~_RH433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
39 047301242 5|RF) T EAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
40 SA5988001 5|75 v RN PLUNGER STOP
41 SA5989001 5|75 AYKR PLUNGER HEAD
42 SA5990001 5|4 /3% 14X30 SPRING COMPRESSION 14X30
43 SA5959001 5|CSkATJ10 RETANING RING CSTW-10
44 SA6004001 5| %34 Fa-7 SUCTION TUBE
45 0A5400806 2|+~ 34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
46 SA6253001 1 7oxT355 9= BRANCH FITTING ASSY
47 SA6341001 11 TL-h-Fa-J15= BREAKER TUBE ASSY1
<JdtkKFAD> <For USA and Canada >
48 S52162000 3|37 NF-65 CORE, NF-65
49 S$52163000 3|3 7NF-130 CORE, NF-130
<FRM > <For Europe only>
49 $52163000 1|3 7NF-130 CORE, NF-130
GT-5410-264

20




F.A >4 / Ink supply mechanism

36

21 22 23 34

21

GT-5410-352




F. €4 > #t44 / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5623001 1Nh-FJyDREA CARTRIDGE HOLDER PLATE

2 SA5624001 1A-~JyORILE CARTRIDGE HOLDER

3 $55479001 9|7 FRILEHU34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4 SA5625001 ANToFoTUAE FULCRUM POSITION PLATE

5 018300836 8|7 FRILR3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

6 025030236 8|EZHHAFa3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

7 SA5626001 AT )3T A4 MATERIAL PLATE

8 SA5484001 4|1h35-3 COLLAR ;3

9 025050236 4|ESYHRF215 WASHER PLAIN M 5

10 0A5300606 4|+ R H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 SA5628101 A H-N)vSlTroFAH CARTRIDGE PLATE

12 SA5484001 4|1Hh35-3 COLLAR 3

13 025050236 4|ESYHRF215 WASHER PLAIN M 5

14 0A5300606 4|+F R H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
15 SA5630001 47 F AT SPRING

16 SA5631001 AToFToFAA5E DETECTION GUIDE PLATE

17 0A5300606 | 24|+ ~+4=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
18 SA5632001 8| RAR-HAS-312 SPACER:AS-312

19 SA5633001 4|FYTA2\F PRESS SPRING

20 0A5300606 4|+F~RH23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
21 SA5634001 41=-FJ)L NEEDLE

22 021100206 4122 vkH0 NUT 2 M10

23 SA5635001 A\ Fa-TO507 TUBE CLAMP

24 SA5636001 2|Fa-TRILELaD TUBE HOLDER S

25 0A5300606 4|+~ H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
26 SA5637001 3[Fa-THRILA TUBE HOLDER

27 0A5300606 6[++ X+ 4=23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
28 SA5638001 4| F1-THRILFTILAGS ROUND TUBE HOLDER

29 SA5639001 NFa-TRILT DA TUBE HOLDER LOW

30 SA5640001 NFa-TRILEIT TUBE HOLDER UPPER

31 037300815 2|VFRAyE3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8

32 SA5641001 1| ANR-H4X8X25 SPACER 4X8X25

33 0A5403006 1|+F~_4£-34X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
34 SA5642001 4|1F2-7 TUBE

35 SA5643001 4|Fa-TaARv3 TUBE CONNECTOR

36 SA5644001 4|F-TH-K TUBE GUARD

38 SA5493001 NRILFRFIVAE HOLDER PLATE

39 S47269001 6|7 FRILEH36X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
40 555479001 4|7 FHRILEHH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SA5365101 NIV HAT NS INK SENSOR A PCB ASSY

42 SA5367101 NA D HYBEX /NI INK SENSOR B PCB ASSY

43 SA5390001 NAV 'Y IN-2RR HARNESS:INK SENSOR

44 SA5469001 47T )Lk FELT

45 $43275000 3[a-FUZ2TWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

46 SA5846201 4{T)obAyk PRINT HEAD

47 SA5884001 4|aA0F SRV HIGH TEMP LABEL

48 S04159000 AN BAND, 1M

49 SA5459001 1N FL-THHI(% TUBE SUPPORT PLATE

50 0A5401006 2[++RH4=24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
GT-5410-352

22




H . BE&BI{% / Waste ink mechanism

GT-5410-354

23



H. B % 8{% / Waste ink mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5645001 1NUNATFRYHIR WASTE CARTRIDGE TRAY

2 SA5646001 1NAZTXT7UF4R WASTE INK GUIDE R

3 SA5633001 2|1AHITA 4% PRESS SPRING

4 0A5300606 2|+F~_+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

5 SA5648001 1NUNATFToFAL WASTE INK GUIDE L

6 0A5300606 8|+ R+ 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

7 SA5649001 NUNATF NI A4 WASTE INK PLATE

8 018300836 1|7 FHRILE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

9 021300206 12524 Yk3 NUT 2 M3

10 SA5650001 2|1 X H-K WASTE INK GUARD

11 S25283001 2|18 44 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

12 S42446001 8|7 FRILHH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 14
13 SA5651001 17T )Lk FELT

14 SA5652001 1NAITFEHRT-A WASTE INK STAY A

15 SA5653001 1|4 YF MICRO SWITCH

16 0A5301606 2|+F~_R+H4323X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
17 SA5654001 1NAITFE Y RT-B WASTE INK STAY B

18 SA5653001 1|4 aRAYF MICRO SWITCH

19 0A5301606 2|+F~_RH4H23X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
20 S55479001 4|7+ HRILEHH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 SA5656001 AT/ SPRING

22 SA5657001 175y o949 FLASH PLATE

23 SA5658001 1759 Fa-J FLASH INK TUBE

24 S04159000 2|/ 1 F1IM BAND, 1M

25 S55479001 2|7 FRILNFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26 SA5660001 1NAZxFa-Tor WASTE INK TUBE PLATE

27 SA5661001 1NATxFa-T WASTE INK TUBE

28 S04159000 3|/ 1K 1M BAND, 1M

29 S55479001 2|7 FHRILNHH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
30 SA5398001 1A F/N-2R HARNESS:DRAIN

31 SA5586001 2{INATXToFA4% WASTE INK GUIDE PLATE

32 SA6008001 1A xH/N- WASTE INK COVER

33 S55479001 4|7 FRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
GT-5410-354

24



J1

.Y bAa—JLAR v & ZB84% / Control box mechanism

— 7 g4

/1'/\@5@»? <

24

Wﬂﬂ :
i
i

>
e

25

GT-5410-502




J1. 3> ra—JLR v o X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY |:'|:-|':% NAME OF PARTS RM

1 0A5400806 4[+~_+H/534X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

2 SA6154001 11252~ 7FCR-35V0 CLAMP:FCR-35V0

3 SA5761001 114 84y~CSG-016 GROMMET:CSG-016

4 J04115001 1ZRILVAVT6HaY LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.

5 SA5343201 A FINUH2 MAIN PCB ASSY

7 SA6031001 6| R~R-HAP-50 SPACER:AP-50

8 0A5300606 12[+F~H4£=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

9 SA6329101 A ANYRT U 2US MAIN HEAD POWER SUPPLY ASSY US

10 SA7914001 4|1535-ASF-320 COLLAR:ASF-320

11 0A5300606 8|+ 4 4-323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

12 SA6330101 1 ASPMT 723115V MAIN PM POWER SUPPLY ASSY 115V

13 S00554000 3|H7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

14 SA7913001 3| AR-H4SP-20 SPACER:4SP-20

15 0A4400606 6|+ XH 2 24X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

16 SA5385101 1|AML-BHM/\-1 X HARNESS:AML-BHM

17 SA5386001 1AMLTUF V-2 R HARNESS:AML POWER

18 SA5387001 1[BHMT T N2 R HARNESS:BHM POWER

19 S04159000 1781 KM BAND, 1M

20 LG4618001 1|RE-A21 =y MINIFB SPEAKER UNIT MINIFB

21 SA5470001 2(RE-H-F )Y A4 SPEAKER SUPPORT

22 0A5400806 2|+ ~_+H4534X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

23 S04159000 AN BAND, 1M

24 SA6155001 1121w CS-6U CLIP:CS-6U

25 0A5400806 1|+ ~RH34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

26 S43275000 2[3a-K55>FWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

27 SA6365001 137> TS5 SFA BRUSH:ELECBAR SFA 50MM

28 SA3573001 1|[CFEx¥vT CF CAP

29 0A5301006 2[+F~_+45=3X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10

30 S43274000 1|7V 1TB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938

31 S50423000 1|7V 21TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

32 SA6054001 2(95>7B-4S CLAMP:B-4S

33 062300816 1|7~23X8 SCREW PAN M3X8

34 S55479001 6|7 FHRILEFH324X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

35 SA5384001 1ACTUHF U IN-RR HARNESS:AC POWER

36 SA5383101 AR YFIN-R R HARNESS:COVER SW

37 SA6040001 1| R4 vFAJI8201BF SWITCH:AJ8201BF

38 SA5382001 (I EPAVITASE VS HARNESS:INLET

39 SA5381001 1 7-A+t>150 GROUND WIRE:150

40 SA6145001 1| R4 vFAZD1000 SWITCH:AZD1000

41 SA6144001 1|34~49432AZD1830 CONNECTOR:AZD1830

42 S37059001 1|PEV-4 LABEL, PE

43 SA6268001 1 7-AX+>200 GRONUD WIRE:200

44 SA6269001 1|ACRAYF/IN-F R HARNESS:AC SWITCH

45 SA6270001 114> LvkAP-300-2B2 INLET:AP-300-2B2

46 SA6271001 1|[EMCZ1JLAZCB2206 EMC FILTER:ZCB2206-11S

47 0A5300806 2|+ ~R+4433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

50 S06696004 2|5 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

51 SA6090001 EFAVIZEE PLATE UNDER BOARD

52 SA7918001 1| Y R-FKGLS-12S SUPPORT:KGLS-12S

53 S37060001 1| 7-RA<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

54 0A5400806 2[+F~RH534X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

55 SB0442001 1|usBaxo4Hh/\- USB CONNECTOR COVER
<JtXKm> <For USA & Canada >

48 S52163000 2(3a7NF-130 CORE, NF-130

49 S52162000 1[37NF-65 CORE, NF-65

GT-5410-502

26




J2.ary ka—)bRy & XB% (BRMFE ) / Control box mechanism (For Europe only)

GT-5410-502

27



J2.av hrO—)LiRy o XEFR (BRMmE) / Control box mechanism (For Europe only)

REF.NO] CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $55479001 o|7FRILMFH34x8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

2 SA9221001 1|~ hURSY R230V TRANSFORMER 230V

3 S43275000 | 3|3-K452FLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

4 S17022000 | 1|CKS%5>F10-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H

5 S50423000 | 1|7 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

6 S00480000 |  1|3-R7RILA#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

7 SA9219001 1|7-24£2340 GROUND WIRE:340

8 0A5400806 | 1|+ ~+434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

GT-5410-502

28




% B94% / Power supply equipment mechanism

=it O
- EB=<i

K

GT-5410-515

29



K F=dt 0

B8{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

SR
REF.NO CODE QTY |:'|:-|':|% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5380001 HAVTYDO N3 R HARNESS:MAINTENANCE COM
2 SA5389001 WA DII o IN-2 R HARNESS:INK COM
3 SA5391001 1[Fr) P 2TIFFC FFC:CARRIAGE SIGNAL
4 SA5392001 1(~NyRT U5 UFFC FFC:HEAD POWER
5 SA5394001 1|78 JLFFC FFC:PANEL
<BZAR. B mE> <For Japan and Europe>
6 SA8913101 2|7x54(4haF7 ZCAT6819 FERRITE CORE:ZCAT6819-5230D
7 SA8981001 4{RF</wF PAD
FHRHEE SR> <For Supply parts>
8 SA5393001 1[~vyKRFFC FFC:HEAD
GT-5410-515

30



/8% JLBE{% / Operation panel mechanism

=]
<

L.%#

GT-5410-530

31



L. 4/ JLBE{% / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5357101 NARILFNDYZ PANEL PCB ASSY

2 SA5360001 U =N o awl= DA, LIGHT PLATE ASSY

3 SA5627101 1NIRILAIN-D2 PANEL COVER ASSY

4 026030135 5|eZY AR5 43 WASHER PLAIN S 3

5 083300615 5(F~PZA13X6 TAPTITE PAN P M3X6

6 085300816 3|/ 1P A3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

7 060400616 4|\ 4X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

8 SA5463001 NARAYFR)I 745 SWITCH ATTACHMENT PLATE

9 $55479001 2| 7RIV U34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
10 SA5400001 1| RAAYFHWIL SWITCH:HW1L-M410Q1G-TK2318
11 SA5388001 NFVURRAYFIN-1RR HARNESS:PRINT SWITCH

12 SA5511101 (AVACJIDZ S PANEL SHEET

GT-5410-530

32



Z . 1/E 5 B81% / Accessories

g




Z. /2 Mm% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY :'.:-Eu% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5885201 1N/ AND)-=2T F vk NOZZLE CLEANING KIT
2 SA5896201 4|74 EHh— )T FILTER CARTRIDGE
<Jt¥m> <For USA and Canada >
3 SA6452001 1|ACa-KFUL/CSA AC CORD, UL/CSA
<AA., B mE> <For Japan and Europe>
4 142721001 1|69 RD R/\F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
<B&KMm> <For Japan only>
5 SA9223001 1|ACAV AV TS AC PLUG ADAPTER
6 SB0001001 1|AC3-KUL/CSA/PSE AC CORD UL/CSA/PSE
<X \)> <For Europe only>
7 SA9222001 1|AC3-FEUR AC CORD EUR
<=M m> <For Australia and New Zealand>
8 SA8838001 1|ACa-FAU AC CORD AU
GT-5410-910

34



Wa1l. &5 X)L / Warning labels

&5 N)b / Warning labels

fa% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

A 58
BRESHCAINT KIHES D wnmERTS, R FBES.
5%, BREYY. 55371=0T |EEF B H/E,

PSS —EIES AR
AGEFAHR ADANGER A PELIGRO

Ha ardous voltage |Hochspannung
will cause injury.

Un voltage non adapte | Un voltaje inadecuado
provoque des bl de provocar las
Tur off main switch [1e Seha1n 9@ don, | Ereindre interrupteur et |neridas. Apagar el

and wait 5 minutes  fivarion 6 & mincten. |attendre 5 minutes avantfinterruptor principal y
before opening this [oevor sie diese douvri e capot. esperar 5 minutos antes
cover. abdeckung 6ffnen. de abrir esta cubierta.

Bitte schalten sie den

SNIRRE6H
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

A WARNUNG

[ AE & I A WARNING
BnrBS,
= Fy Y SOORBLFE Do not put hands in ink Fihren Sie die Hande nich in den Tinte
Anszo.

cartridge slot. Kartuschen Schiitz ein.
A AVERTISSEMENT | A AVISO I A AVVERTENZE

Laiguille  lintérieur peut blesser,
Ne pas mettre la main dans.
Iamplacement de cartouche.

La aguja interior puede causar heridas.
No ponga las manos en la ranura de
cartucho de tinta,

Non infiare le mani nella fessura delle

"Nadel im inneren kann Verletzungen verursachen.

La presenza di aghi pub causare infortuni.

HEBESIANI
Needle caution label

250 X 51

SA6316-301

EDRIRIS T 5T N BFEMT CE.
A CAUTION

Moving platen, T-shirt tray and covers can cause bodily injury.
Keep hands off platen while printing.

A ACHTUNG

Druckplatte, T-Shirt-Ablage und konnen korperliche
Halten Sie die Hander von der Auflage wahrend des Druckvorganges fer.

A ATTENTION
Déplacement du plateau, chargeur T-shirt et couvercle peut blesser le corps.
Garder les mains éloignées lors de limpression.
A ATENCION
Moviendola placa, la bandeja de camiseta y las cubiertas pueden causar una herida personal.
Retire las manos de la placa durante la impresion.
A ATTENZIONE

[ A E®
’ TIFURTY v Y bLA EENN—EOMICFEBEH, IHET S,

Tavoletta mobile, il ipiano per la T-shirt ed il carter potrebbero causare infortuni.
Tenere le mani lontane dalla tavoletia durante la stampa.

TSTFUFESRNI
Platen caution label

180 X 100

SA6317-201

A CAUTION | A ACHTUNG

h—hFVvy2SXIL K
Cartridge label K

146 X 123.7

SA5772-201

A CAUTION I

T s lasin Aot wive

A ATTENTION A ATENCION | A ATTENZIONE

h—HKUy2SXNIV M
Cartridge label M

146 X 123.7

SA5806-201

I A VORSICHT

i
A ATTENTION A ATTENZIONE

h—kUvy2SX)L C
Cartridge label C

146 X 123.7

SA5825-201

I A VORSICHT

e
A ATTENTION A ATTENZIONE

CJ

GC-51Y

h—bUyISRNILY
Cartridge label Y

146 X 123.7

SA8032-201

GT-5410-Wa1




Wa2.

245 AL [ Warning labels

&S AN)JL / Warning labels

&4 / Name of parts

SiLe(mm)

Code

D E B
RIEZRCT RN HD, BERNIBLREICHNENEIICTEI L.
TH - HOHTDAREMN DD, BRERFZNI L.
FHOFOEHNZNECHICELC L.

A CAUTION
Waste liquid can cause inflammation. Avoid contact with eyes and skin
Waste liquid can cause vomiting and diarrhea. Do not drink.
Keep waste ink cartridge out of reach of children.

A ACHTUNG

—_—
Rest Flissigkeit kann Entziindung verursachen. Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit Augen
und Haut. Rest Fliissigkeit kann das und Diarrhde hen. Trinken
Sie diese nicht._Halten Sie den Rest Tinte Behalter aus Reichweite Ihrer Kinder.

A ATTENTION

Liquide dechet peut causer une inflammation. Eviter contact avec les yeux et
Ia peau. Liquide déchet peut provogue vomissement et diarhée. Ne pas boire.
Garder cariouche déchet dencre hors de portée ds enfants
A ATENCION
El liquido de desecho puede causar inflamacion. Evitar el contacto con 10s
ojos y la piel. El liquido de desecho puede causar vémitos y diarreas
No ingerir. Guarde el cartucho de tinta gastada fuera del alcance e ninos.
A ATTENZIONE

1 liquido di Scarto puo causare infiammazioni. Evitare il contatto con gli ocohi
& con la pelle. Il liquido di scarto pud causare vomito e diarrea. Non bere.
Tenere la catruccia dellinchiostro di scarto lontano dalla portata dei bambini
TR DA I Te > CREL C <IN

Deposite in compliance with your local resulations.

Gebrauchte es gemaB ortlichen Richtlinien entsorgen.

Jetez conformément a la reglementation locale en vigueur.

Deseche siguiendo la normativa local.

Smatire in alle normative locall.

BERIESNI
Waste ink caution label

130 X 127.5

SA6318-301

=nm 7 NI
High temp label

20 X 10

SA5884-001

BRATIZWIFE AL/ Do not drink.

Trinken Sie nicht. / Ne pas boire. mr ‘

No ingerir. / Non bere.

d—>3a>roN)b
Caution label

60 X 10

SA5783-201

brother

A ¥ a2k / Wash Liquid
Reinigungsflissig / Liquide nettoyage
Liquido de lavar / Liquido detergente
AE B
T - BIMTBAREMENHD. BRERATIVTEEA.
BIZA- B8R, B2, B5I0KTHRVET L.
A CAUTION

Wash liquid can cause vomiting and diarrhea. Do not drink.
I case of contact with eyes, do not rub but immediately
finse the eyes with water.

A ACHTUNG

Reinigungsiissigkeit kann das Erbrechen und Diarde verursachen
Trinken Sie diese nicht. Sole es zum Kontakt mit Augen kommen,
reiben Sie diese nicht, Spilen Sie aber sofort die Augen mit Wasser aus.

Tiquide de netloyage peut provoquer ot darhie
Ne pas boire. En cas de contact avec les yeux, ne pas frotter
mais rincer abodamment les yeux & leau.

El liquido de lavar puede causar vomitos y diarreas.
No ingerir. En caso del contacto con los ojos, laveselos
inmediatamente con agua abundante sin frotar.

Il liquido detergente pud causare vomito e diarrea. Non bere.
In caso di contatto con gli occhi, non strofinarli ma lavare
immediatamente gli occhi con acqua.

ARSI NIV
Wash liquid label

55 X 80

SA6322-301

i
!

===

Injury mark

L=25

SA9957-002

GT-5410-Wa2

36




Co . ;¥ & / Consumables

GT-5410-Co

37



Co. ;H$E& / Consumables

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 GC-50K NIZVIAh—R) v BLACK INK CARTRIGE

2 GC-50M NIV BAOD—R)wD MAGENTA INK CARTRIGE

3 GC-50C T oAV Ih—R )y CYAN INK CARTRIGE

4 GC-51Y NATA—A2Ih—R )P YELLOW INK CARTRIGE

5 SA5629201 NNAZF AV ID-F) YD I WASTE INK CARTRIDGE ASSY

6 SA5620201 NTZToi-k PLATEN SHEET

7 SA6401201 1 FTZTo-kS PLATEN SHEET S

8 SA8211101 1 FZT2-kSS PLATEN SHEET SS

GT-5410-Co

38




Sp . %55 IiEIER& / Option parts

quantity 100

quantity 50

[}

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
)

x
o
0
c
e}
=
®
(]
©
®
(]
I

GT-5410-Sp

39



Sp. ¥ 5I;E3CER & / Option parts

REF.NO| CODE |QTY GE3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5774201 |  1|FwvTHU-ZoH Hk CAP CLEANING KIT

2 SA5784001 |  1|4Y-2YZRF4Y% 100 CLEAN STICK 100

3 SA5885201 | 1|/ HY—=25Fwk NOZZLE CLEANING KIT

4 SA5888001 |  1|9Y-27F)4-4- 50 CLEAN APPLICATOR 50

5 SA6248201 | 1|ty aTxss WASH LIQUID ASSY

6 SA5718201 |  1|oY-=v 5 h-RywH= CLEANING CARTRIDGE ASSY
7 SA6292001 | 1|/RILKRITTAILL 4 NOZZLE PROTECT FILM 4
8 SA5719201 |  1|H-ExFwk SERVICE KIT

9 SA6399301 | 1|a—zxTF>5F> YOUTH PLATEN

10 SA6401101 |  1|F5F>o—ks PLATEN SEAT S

11 SA6402001 |  1|F5To T 1410X12 PLATEN TOP PLATE 10X12
12 154599000 |  3|VL/qKHvLaY SOLENOID CUSHION

13 S00505001 | 3|@vAas7HOFYIMA NUT, CAP M4

14 028040246 |  3|/shHHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

15 SA6403001 | 1|>ana-/3-s SHOULDER BAR S

16 018400636 |  4|7FHILr4ax6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

17 SA5614001 |  1|FSFo9HTHs PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY
18 018401236 |  3|7FAILrax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

19 SA8213301 |  1|RE-T557v BABY PLATEN

20 SA8211101 | 1|F5F>o-kss PLATEN SHEET SS

21 SA8212101 | 1|F5Fo T 147x8 PLATEN TOP PLATE 7X8
22 018401236 |  3|7FAILkaxi2 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

23 154599000 |  3|VL/qKRHvL AL SOLENOID CUSHION

24 S00505001 | 3|mwhsIHOFVEMA NUT, CAP M4

25 028040246 |  3|/3hHHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

26 SA5614001 |  1|F5FoH9HTHs PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY
27 SA5847001 |  8|IH AvRA~-Z IH HEAD CASE
GT-5410-Sp

40



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004300806 (B1 - 11 411028050246|C1 - 51 8] |OA5300806(E2 -7 20| |LG2239001(E2 -5 20
004400803|B2 -12 6] 037300815(F - 31 22 E2 -26 20 |ILG4618001(J1 -20 26
004401003 (C1 -45 8]1047201442(D -48 12 E2 -30 20]1S00480000(J2 -6 28
008400604|B1 -6 411047301042|D -83 14 E2 -36 20] | S00505001|C2 -5 10

B1 -24 411047301242|E2 -39 20 E2 -38 20 c2 -13 10
B2 -15 6]]047603642|C1 -9 8 J1 -47 26 C2 -24 10
B2 -17 6] | 048030346(E1 -68 18] |OA5301006(E1 -79 18 Sp -13 40
B2 -18 6] ] 048040346|E1 -30 16 J1-29 26 Sp -24 40
012060636|C1 -5 8 E1 -38 16} |OA5301606(E1 -29 16] | S00554000(E1 -90 18
C1 -53 8 E1 -44 16 H -16 24 J1 -13 26
D -6 12 E1 -72 18 H -19 241|S03607001|D -64 14
D -9 12]1048050342(D -74 14] |OA5400806(E1 -7 16]1S04159000(D -104 14
012300536(D  -41 12|]048060342|C1 -14 8 E1 -10 16 F-48 22
012400436|C1 -22 8 c1 -31 8 E1 -12 16 H -24 24
012500536|C1 -8 8 D -43 12 E1 -17 16 H -28 24
C1 -16 8 D -55 12 E1 -23 16 J1 -19 26
C1 -18 8]1048070346(E1 -64 18 E1 -55 18 J1 -23 26
D -12 12]1048280142(D -13 12 E1 -97 18] | S04505000(A -8 2
D -46 12]1060400616(B1 -19 4 E2 -22 20]1S06696004(J1 -50 26
018061036|B1 -14 4 C1 -57 8 E2 -24 20| S09141000|A -9 2
018300836 |E1 -87 18 L -7 32 E2 -31 20]1S17021000(A -6 2
F -5 22|]062300816|C1 -59 8 E2 -45 20| S17022000|A -7 2
H -8 24 J1 -33 26 J1 -1 26 J2 -4 28
018400636|C2 -8 10]]062301016|B2 -25 6 J1-22 26| |S25283001|H - 11 24
C2 -16 10} 070688850(C1 -13 8 J1 -25 26]1S34413000(D -93 14
Sp -16 40 C1 -30 8 J1 -54 26]1S37059001(J1 -42 26
018400836|C1 -38 8 D -44 12 J2 -8 28] |S37060001|J1 -53 26
C1 -61 8 D -56 12]|0A5401006(B1 - 17 4]1|S40660000|/D -98 14
D -16 12]1081001670(D  -23 12 B1 -41 4]1S42446001(E1 -13 16
018401236|C2 -4 10§ 083300615(L -5 32 B2 -2 6 H -12 24
C2 -18 10} 085300816 (E2 -2 20 B2 -5 6] ]S43274000|J1 -30 26
Cc2 -22 10 E2 -11 20 B2 -8 6] | S43275000(E1 -16 16
D -20 12 E2 -13 20 B2 -20 6 F -45 22
Sp -18 40 L -6 32 C1 -48 8 J1 -26 26
Sp -22 40| J0A4303506(E2 -15 20 D -33 12 J2 -3 28
018402036|C1 -24 8] |0A4400606(J1 -15 26 D -37 12| |S45316001|D -8 12
C1 -33 8] |0A4403006(B2 -22 6 D -58 12]1S47269001(C1 -3 8
D -53 12 E1 -84 18 D -66 14 C1 -1 8
018402536(D -19 12] |0A5300606(D - 26 12 E1 -88 18 C1 -26 8
018501036(C1 -35 8 D -31 12 F -50 22 D -2 12
C1 -50 8 D -76 14]|0A5401406(B1 -3 4 D -4 12
021100205|F -22 22 D -78 14 B1 -25 4 F -39 22
021300206(B1 -9 4 D -81 14 E1 -25 16| |S47270001|A -3 2
H -9 24 D -88 14]|0A5403006(F -33 22| 1S50423000(E1 -98 18
021400206 |B1 -42 4 D -92 1411 104821001(B1 -4 4 J1 -31 26
025030236(B1 -10 4 F -10 22 B2 -23 6 J2 -5 28
F -6 22 F -14 22||142721001|1Z2 -4 34)1S52162000(E2 - 48 20
025050236 |[E1 - 52 18 F-17 22|1149547000(A -10 2 J1 -49 26
F -9 22 F -20 22|1154599000(C2 -2 10]1S52163000(E2 -49 20
F-13 22 F-25 22 C2 -12 10 J1 -48 26
026030135|L -4 32 F-27 22 Cc2 -23 10] | S55479001(A -5 2
026040236(D - 21 12 H -4 24 Sp -12 40 B2 -33 6
026060250 (E1 - 26 16 H -6 24 Sp -23 40 C1 -20 8
E1 -34 16 J1 -8 26| 13A6001003(D -39 12 C1 -28 8
E1 -43 16 J1 -1 26| |624771000|E1 -6 16 C1 -40 8
E1 -71 18] |OA5300806(E1 - 21 16]]625010000(E1 -5 16 C1 -42 8
028030246|B1 -44 4 E1 -46 16]] GC-50C [Co -3 38 D -105 14
028040246|C2 -6 10 E1 -66 18]] GC-50K |Co -1 38 F -3 22
C2 -14 10 E1 -76 18] GC-50M [Co -2 38 F -40 22
C2 -25 10 E1 -82 18]] GC-51Y |Co -4 38 H -20 24
Sp -14 40 E1 -92 18]1J04115001 (J1 -4 26 H -25 24
Sp -25 40 E1 -96 18 Wa 35 H -29 24
028050246|C1 - 36 8 E1 -103 18] |LG2239001(D  -90 14 H -33 24

41




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S55479001|J1 -34 26 |[SA5469001|F -44 22]|SA5620201|Co -6 38] |SA5885201(z -1 34
J2 -1 28| |SA5470001|J1 - 21 26] |SA5621101|C2 -3 10 Sp -3 40

L -9 32]|SA5471001|D -57 12| |SA5622001|C2 -7 10| |SA5888001|Sp -4 40
S55481001(D -50 12| |SA5472001|D -59 12| |SA5623001|F -1 22| |SA5896201|1z -2 34
D -52 12| |SA5473001|D -60 12| |SA5624001|F -2 22| |SA5915001|E1 -80 18

D -61 12| |SA5474001|D -62 12| |SA5625001|F -4 22| |SA5916001|E1 -4 16

D -63 14] |SA5475001|[D - 65 14] |SA5626001(F -7 22 E2 -19 20

D -68 14| |SA5476001|D -67 14| |SA5627101|L -3 32] |SA5917001(E1 -8 16

D -70 14) |SA5477001|[D -69 14] |SA5628101|F - 11 22]|SA5921001|E1 -14 16
SA3573001|{J1 -28 26| |SA5481001|D -75 14| |SA5629201|Co -5 38 E2 -17 20
SA4463001|E1 -105 18] |SA5482001|D -77 14] |SA5630001(F -15 22] |SA5922001|E1 -15 16
SA5343201|1J1 -5 26| |SA5483001|D -79 14| |SA5631001|F -16 22| |SA5925001|E1 -18 16
SA5348001|B1 -40 4| |SA5484001|D -80 14| |SA5632001|F -18 22| |SA5926001|E1 -19 16
SA5357101L -1 32 F -8 22] |SA5633001|F -19 22] |SA5927001|E1 -20 16
SA5360001|L -2 32 F -12 22 H -3 24 |SA5928001|E1 -22 16
SA5365101|F -41 22]|SA5485001|D -82 14] |SA5634001|F - 21 22] |SA5929001|E1 -24 16
SA5367101|F  -42 22| |SA5489001|E1 -77 18| |ISA5635001|F  -23 22| |SA5931001|E1 -27 16
SA5369101(E1 -102 18] |SA5490001(E2 - 33 20] |SA5636001|F -24 22] |SA5932001|E1 -28 16
SA5376101|D -86 14| |SA5491001|E1 - 86 18| |ISA5637001|F - 26 22| |SA5933001|D - 71 14
SA5379001|C1 -58 8] |SA5492101|E1 -78 18| |ISA5638001|F -28 22 E1 -31 16
SA5380001|K -1 30] |SA5493001|F -38 22| |SA5639001|F  -29 22 E1 -36 16
SA5381001(J1 -39 26 |SA5497001|E2 - 34 20 |SA5640001|F  -30 22 E1 -73 18
SA5382001(J1 -38 26] |[SA5498001|B2 - 31 6] |[SA5641001|F -32 22] |SA5934001|E1 -32 16
SA5383101|J1 -36 26 |SA5511101|IL  -12 32] |SA5642001|F -34 22| |SA5935001|E1 - 35 16
SA5384001|{J1 -35 26] |[SA5515001|A -4 2| |SA5643001(F -35 22] |SA5937001|E1 -39 16
SA5385101|J1 -16 26| |SA5516001|D - 27 12| |SA5644001|F -36 22| |SA5938001|E1 -40 16
SA5386001(J1 -17 26] |SA5517001|D -99 14] |SA5645001(H -1 241 |SA5939001|E1 - 41 16
SA5387001|1J1 -18 26| |SA5518001|D -96 14| |SA5646001|H -2 24 1SA5940001|E1 -45 16
SA5388001|1L - 11 32]|SA5519001|D -73 14| |SA5648001|H -5 241 I1SA5941001|E1 -47 16
SA5389001|K -2 30} |SA5520001|D  -100 14] |SA5649001(H -7 241 |SA5943001|E1 -49 16
SA5390001|F -43 22] |SA5586001|H - 31 24 |SA5650001|H -10 24 |SA5945001|1E1 - 51 18
SA5391001|K -3 30} |SA5587001|B2 -19 6] |[SA5651001|H -13 241 |SA5948101|E1 -53 18
SA5392001|K -4 30| |SA5589001|C1 -1 8] |SA5652001|H -14 241 I1SA5949101|E1 -54 18
SA5393001|K -8 30} |SA5591001|C1 -4 8] |SA5653001|H -15 241 |SA5950001|E1 -56 18
SA5394001|K -5 30] |SA5592001C1 -6 8 H -18 24 |SA5951001|E1 -57 18
SA5395001|D - 87 14] |SA5593001(C1 -7 8] |SA5654001|H -17 24 |SA5952001|E1 -58 18
SA5396001(E1 - 104 18 D -11 12] |SA5656001(H - 21 241 |SA5953001|D -84 14
SA5397101|D -89 14| |SA5594001|C1 -10 8] |SA5657001|H -22 24 E1 -59 18
SA5398001|H -30 241 |SA5595001|C1 -12 8] |SA5658001|H -23 241 |SA5957101|E1 - 61 18
SA5399001|C1 -60 8] |SA5596001|C1 -15 8] |SA5659101|B1 -29 4] |SA5958001(E1 -62 18
SA5400001|L  -10 32| |SA5597001|C1 -17 8] |[SA5660001|H -26 241 |SA5959001|E1 -63 18
SA5438001|D -1 12| |SA5598001|C1 -19 8] |SA5661001|H -27 24 E2 -43 20
SA5439001|D -3 12] |SA5599001|C1 - 21 8] |SA5664001|D -91 14] |SA5960001(E1 -65 18
SA5440001|D -5 12| |SA5600001|C1 - 23 8] |SA5718201|Sp -6 40| ISA5961001|E1 -67 18
SA5441001|D -7 12| |SA5601001|C1 -25 8] |SA5719201|Sp -8 40] |SA5962001(E1 -69 18
SA5443001|C1 -54 8] |SA5602001|C1 -27 8] |SA5736101|E1 - 11 16] |]SA5963001|(E1 -70 18
SA5445001|D -14 12 D -51 12| |SA5761001|J1 -3 26| |SA5965001|E1 -75 18
SA5446001|C1 -55 8] |SA5603001|C1 -29 8] |SA5762001|C1 -2 8 E2 -29 20
SA5451001|D -22 12 D -54 12| |1SA5772201|Wa1 35] |[SA5966001|E1 -100 18
SA5452001|D -24 12] |SA5604001|C1 - 32 8] |SA5774201|Sp -1 40] |]SA5969001(E1 -101 18
SA5453001|D -25 12| |SA5607001|C1 -39 8] |SA5783201|Wa2 36] |[SA5971001|E1 - 81 18
SA5454001|D -28 12| |SA5608001|C1 - 41 8] |SA5784001|Sp -2 40 ISA5972001|E1 -83 18
SA5455001|D -29 12] |SA5609001|C1 -43 8] |SA5806201|Wa1 35| |SA5973001|E1 -85 18
SA5456001|D -30 12| |SA5610001|C1 - 46 8] |SA5814001|B1 - 31 4] ISA5974001(E2 -1 20
SA5459001|F -49 22]|SA5611001|C1 -49 8] |SA5815001|B1 -32 4| |SA5975001|E2 -3 20
SA5460001|D -36 12) |SA5612001|C1 - 52 8] |SA5816001|B2 - 26 6] |ISA5976001|E2 -4 20
SA5461001|D - 38 12] |SA5613001|C1 - 56 8] |SA5817001|B2 -27 6] |[SA5977001(E2 -6 20
SA5463001|L -8 32] |SA5614001(C2 -1 10| |SA5818101|C1 -47 8| |ISA5978001|E2 -8 20
SA5464001|D -40 12 c2 -17 10 |SA5825201|Wa1 35] |SA5979001(E2 -9 20
SA5465001|D -42 12 C2 -26 10| |SA5846201|F -46 22| |SA5980001|E2 -10 20
SA5466001|D -45 12 Sp -17 40| ISA5847001|Sp - 27 40 ISA5981001|E2 -12 20
SA5467001|D  -47 12 Sp -26 40] |SA5884001(F -47 22] |SA5982001|E2 -14 20
SA5468001|D -49 12| |SA5619101|B1 - 27 4 Wa2 36] |[SA5983001|E2 -16 20

42




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA5984001|E1 -89 18] |SA6317201(B2 - 29 6] |[SA9151001|B1 -23 4
SA5986001|E2 - 32 20 Wa1 35| |SA9219001(J2 -7 28
SA5988001|E2 -40 20] |SA6318301|Wa2 36 |SA9221001|1J2 -2 28
SA5989001|E2 - 41 20 |SA6321001|B1 -39 41 1SA9222001|1Z2 -7 34
SA5990001|E2 -42 20} |SA6322301|Wa2 36| |SA9223001(z -5 34
SA5992001|E1 -93 18| |1SA6323201|B2 - 30 6] |SA9957002|B1 - 46 4
SA5993001|E1 - 94 18] |SA6329101|J1 -9 26 B2 -34 6
SA5995001|E2 - 23 20 |SA6330101|1J1  -12 26 Wa2 36
SA5996101|E2 - 25 20| |SA6333001|E2 - 21 20]|SB0001001|Z -6 34
SA6001001|E2 - 28 20} |SA6335001|E2 -18 20]|SB0442001|J1 -55 26
SA6003001|E2 -27 20 E2 -37 20 | X56655001|E1 -42 16
SA6004001|E2 -44 20] |SA6341001|E2 -47 20 |XA0199001|E1 -33 16
SA6007001|A -1 2| |SA6365001|J1 - 27 26 E1 -37 16
SA6008001|H -32 24 1SA6372001|1B1 -7 4 E1 -74 18
SA6009001|A -2 2| |SA6379201(B1 -37 41 1XA0199051|D -72 14
SA6031001|J1 -7 26| |SA6380101(B1 - 28 4
SA6040001|{J1 -37 26 |SA6381101|B1 -30 4
SA6053001|D -97 14] |SA6399301|C2 -9 10
SA6054001(J1 -32 26 Sp -9 40
SA6055001|B2 -1 6] |SA6401101|Sp -10 40
SA6056001|B2 -3 6] |SA6401201|C2 -10 10
SA6058001|B2 -6 6 Co -7 38
SA6059001|B2 -7 6| |SA6402001(Sp - 11 40
SA6060001|B2 -9 6] |[SA6402101|C2 - 11 10
SA6061001|B2 -10 6] |SA6403001|C2 -15 10
SA6062001(B2 - 11 6 Sp -15 40
SA6063001|B2 -13 6] |SA6452001(2 -3 34
SA6064001(B2 - 14 6] |[SA7692001|E1 -48 16
SA6065001|B2 -16 6] |SA7694001|E1 -2 16
SA6068101|B1 -5 4| |SA7695001|D -17 12
SA6069001(B1 - 26 4] |SA7902001(D -10 12
SA6070001|B1 -8 41 1SA7913001|J1 -14 26
SA6071001(B1 -12 41 |SA7914001(J1 -10 26
SA6072001|1B1 -13 4| |SA7918001|J1 -52 26
SA6073001|C1 -44 8] |SA7922001|B2 -32 6
SA6074001|B1 -15 4| |ISA7946001|E1 -9 16
SA6075001|B1 -16 4| ISA7947001|B2 -4 6
SA6076001|B1 -18 41 |SA7979001|C1 - 34 8
SA6078001|B2 - 24 6| |[SA7980001|C1 - 37 8
SA6079001(B1 -20 4 D -15 12
SA6080001|B1 - 21 4| |SA8032201(Wa1 35
SA6081001(B1 - 22 4] |SA8042001|D -32 12
SA6089001|B1 -43 4| |SA8043001|D -85 14
SA6090001|J1 - 51 26| |SA8211101|C2 -20 10
SA6144001|1J1 - 41 26 Co -8 38
SA6145001|J1 -40 26 Sp -20 40
SA6154001|{J1 -2 26] |SA8212101|C2 - 21 10
SA6155001|E2 - 35 20 Sp -21 40

J1 -24 26 |SA8213301|C2 -19 10
SA6198001|E1 - 91 18 Sp -19 40
SA6199001(E1 -95 18] |SA8838001(z -8 34
SA6248201|Sp -5 40 |ISA8891101|B1 -45 4
SA6252001|E1 -1 16| |SA8892101|B1 -33 4
SA6253001|E2 -46 20f|SA8913101|D -103 14
SA6268001(J1 -43 26 K -6 30
SA6269001|J1 -44 26| |SA8981001|K -7 30
SA6270001({J1 -45 26] |SA9001001|E1 -60 18
SA6271001|J1 -46 26| |SA9002001|B1 -1 4
SA6289101|E1 -50 16] |]SA9086001|D -102 14
SA6292001|Sp -7 40| |SA9087001|D -101 14
SA6315201|B1 - 36 4]]SA9088001|D - 106 14
SA6316301|B1 -34 41 ISA9149001(B1 -2 4

Wa1 35| |SA9150001(B2 - 21 6

43




MEMO



_an

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

j%ﬁ'I%ﬁﬂﬁ*I http://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 W EFHEATILEN L&D TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. nttp://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

©2005 - 2009 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

GT-5410
SA5698-801
2009.6.B (1)



